
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Date and Time Monday, 26th July, 2021 at 2.00 pm 
  
Place Ashburton Hall - HCC 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson  FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2021  (Pages 
5 - 10) 

 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 

Public Document Pack



 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 
 

5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED 

INVESTIGATORY POWERS  (Pages 11 - 20) 
 
 To receive a report on County Council’s use of its investigatory powers 

during the previous financial year. 

 
7. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 

BOARD MEETING - 12 FEBRUARY 2021 (LESS EXEMPT)  (Pages 21 - 
32) 

 
 To receive the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund 

Panel and Board meeting held on 12 February 2021. 

 
8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2020/21  (Pages 33 - 114) 
 
 To receive the external audit planning reports for both Hampshire County 

Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 
2021. 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT AND OPINION 2020/21  
(Pages 115 - 134) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Operations outlining the 

annual report and opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor regarding the 
County Council’s framework of risk management, internal control and 
governance. 
 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2021/22  (Pages 135 - 148) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Operations presenting 

the Internal Audit Charter 2021/22 in accordance with the requirements 
of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  (Pages 149 - 170) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Operations providing an 

overview of the County Council’s Internal Audit Plan. 
 

12. ANNUAL TREASURY OUTTURN REPORT 2021/21  (Pages 171 - 190) 
 



 To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Operations giving 
details on treasury activity during 2020/21. 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the cases, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the exempt minutes. 
 

14. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETING - 12 FEBRUARY 2021 (EXEMPT)  (Pages 191 - 198) 

 
 To receive the exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel 

and Board meeting held on 12 February 2021. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 4th March, 2021 

 
Chairman: Councillor Alexis McEvoy 

 
 

*  Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Floss Mitchell 

* Councillor Rob Mocatta 
* Councillor Tom Thacker 
* Councillor Zilliah Brooks 
   
*Present 
 

 

205.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Members were welcomed to the meeting by Cllr Alexis McEvoy who, in the 
absence of an appointed Chairman, would be acting as chair for the meeting. 
 
All Members were noted to be present at the meeting. Cllr Zilliah Brooks was in 
attendance as the Conservative substitute, due to a vacancy on the committee. 
 

206.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  
No declarations were made at this point in the meeting. 
 

207.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2020  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Further to item 195 of the minutes, the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources advised members that the 2019/20 Annual Statement of 
Accounts had been signed off by the external auditors by the end of January, as 
expected. This had included an unqualified opinion on both the accounts and 
value for money position. Members further heard that there had been no adverse 
commentary regarding the County Council’s position as a going concern through 
to March 2022. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

208.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No questions or deputations were received by the Committee on this occasion. 
 

209.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
With sadness the Chairman noted the passing of Councillor Keith Evans, who 
had served as Chairman of the Audit Committee, from its inception in June 2009 
until his death in December 2020.  
 

210.   INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance regarding the County Council’s use of regulated investigatory 
powers. 
 
It was heard that surveillance powers had been used twice thus far during 
2020/21. Members heard that the use of powers related to 28 specific notices for 
access to communication data, linked to rogue trading, and had been seeking 
the identity of the owners of multiple websites and or email accounts. 
 
In response to Members questions it was noted that quarterly reporting of this 
data to the Audit Committee was a requirement of Home Office Regulations 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County 
Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

211.   ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 
2020 - HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AND HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND  
 
Cllr House declared a non-pecuniary interest in the following item, as a Member 
of the Board of Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). 
 
The Committee received the external auditors letter for the year ending 31 March 
2020. 
 
The auditor highlighted to Members that: 
 

 As set out within the report, an unqualified opinion was given for the 
Statement of Accounts for 2020 for both Hampshire County Council and 
the Hampshire Pension Fund, as well as an unqualified conclusion in 
respect of the County Council’s value for money. 

 Section seven of the report set out the fee position for both Hampshire 
County Council and the Pension Fund. It was noted that the Auditors had 
made a request for an amendment to the scale fee. In the auditors view it 
was appropriate to rebase the scale fee as audit fees nationally were 
considered to be divorced from the level of risk and work required for 

Page 6



 
 

public sector audits. Members heard that the fees would be subject to the 
PSAA's final decision, however both the County Council and Ernst and 
Young had taken a con
[...]
blowing Policy and the 
inclusion of Whistleblowing within Governance Briefings following the election. 
 

214.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 4 DECEMBER 2020 (LESS EXEMPT)  
 

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 4 December 2020. 

215.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the minutes. 

216.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 4 DECEMBER 2020 (EXEMPT)  
 

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 4 December 2020.  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Integral Appendix A 
 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Audit Committee 

Date: 26 July 2021 

Title: Information Compliance - Use of Regulated Investigatory 
Powers 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services and 
Chief Executive – Corporate Services 

Contact name: 
Julie Chambers – Trading Standards Manager and Peter Andrews – 
Head of Information Governance 

Tel:    0370 779 1365 Email: 
julie.chambers@hants.gov.uk 

peter.andrews@hants.gov.uk 

 

1. Summary  

1.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with information 
on the instances that the County Council has used its investigatory powers in 
the
[...]
practice it already restricted 
its use of surveillance to these areas, for example, the sale of counterfeit 
goods, and alcohol and cigarettes to children. 

2.8. Officers of the County Council’s Trading Standards Service ensure that 
surveillance efforts are targeted towards protecting those who are being 
cheated by businesses that trade fraudulently, or unfairly treated by 
businesses that act with gross negligence towards their customers; 
particularly young, vulnerable or elderly customers. Such work is often done 
in response to complaints from members of the public, and in conjunction 
with the Police and UK Border Agency. 

2.9. It should be noted that the use of surveillance is not the totality of any criminal 
investigation, but a small part of it, and that criminal investigations may not 

Page 12



Integral Appendix A 
 

 

complete their passage through the criminal court process for many months, 
if not years after the surveillance activity has ceased.  
 

2.10. The principal reasons for the use of surveillance are for prevention and 
detection of crime and not for criminal proceedings.  As such, conviction 
rates, although excellent, are not the only measure of success (different 
methods of disposal such as letters of written warning, Simple Cautions and 
website takedowns are also justifiable indicators of RIPA usage). 

 

2.11. In the 10-year period since 2011 surveillance activities have resulted 
custodial sentences totalling 113 years and 2 months being handed down, 
along with orders made under the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 to repay 
£550,000 of criminal benefit obtained. 
 

2.12. The approvals for surveillance for the period of April 2020 to March 2021 
are shown in Appendix 1.  

3. Value for Money 

3.1. In the period of April 2020 to March 2021 all RIPA activity has been 
conducted by the Trading Standards Service which operates the IOM as a 
means of directing resources towards area of most harm and detriment being 
identified. The 
[...]
rticular issues, explain any proposed mitigation 
and consider any other relevant factors that have been taken into 
consideration in formulating the recommendation. See the Report Writing 
Guide for more information. 

7. Finance 

Page 14

http://intranet.hants.gov.uk/democraticinfo/protocolreportwriting.htm
http://intranet.hants.gov.uk/democraticinfo/protocolreportwriting.htm


Integral Appendix A 
 

 

7.1. This report will have no effect upon the budgetary position of Hampshire 
County Council.  

8. Performance 

8.1. The recommendation sought ensures that the County Council continues to 
comply with the statutory Codes of Practice under RIPA. 

9.  Conclusions 

9.1. The County Council recognises that the use of covert surveillance as part of 
its investigatory activities may cause concern to the public and that it has a 
responsibility to ensure that its surveillance powers continue to be exercised 
appropriately and proportionately. It therefore has a robust process for 
authorisation and monitoring of all surveillance activities and only uses them 
in relation to the prevention and detection of crime; and where it is lawful, 
necessary and proportionate to do so.  

9.2. Additionally, any activities are reviewed, and the Policy on Surveillance is 
renewed every year, which is approved by the Executive Member for Policy 
and Resources.  

10. Recommendation  

10.1. That the Audit Committee notes the contents of this report and that the 
County Council’s surveillance powers continue to be exercised appropriately 
and proportionately. 

10.2. The Audit Committee is also invited to consider the County Council’s use of 
surveillance powers for the previous financial year and to provide the 
Executive Member for Policy and Resources with assurance that the County 
Council is operating its powers in a lawful and proportionate manner. 
Furthermore, the Audit Committee is invited to assure him of the continued 
use of surveillance powers by the County Council.  

[...]
uniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 

Page 25



 
 

Paragraph 4 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
Cllr Corkery declared an interest that he was a member of the Trade Union 
UNISON, particularly in relation to item 11, but that he did not believe this was a 
prejudicial interest. 
 
 

302.   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES (NON-EXEMPT)  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting on 4 December were confirmed. 
 

303.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 12, the Panel and Board received a 
deputation from Miss Kerrie Sinclair representing the Dirty Money campaign 
group. Miss Sinclair highlighted that last week US Climate Envoy John Carrie 
said that attitudes of investors towards climate action has to change. Mr Carries 
said that it requires a war like enterprise to avert the current expectations for 
temperature increases. 
 
Miss Sinclair pointed out that Hampshire County Council has declared a Climate 
Emergency, but the Hampshire Pension Fund and the wider ACCESS pool, is 
not being used to meet this emergency with its full power. 
 
Miss Sinclair said that the Pension Fund should be following the direction of the 
UN Secretary General for pension funds to adopt specific plans to achieve the 
net zero carbon emissions goals. This policy is being following
[...]
eeting during the following items of 
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within 
Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and 
further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons set out in the reports.   
 
Following the resolution the Chairman asked for the broadcasting of the meeting 
to end. 
  

312.   CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The exempt minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 4 December 
2020 were confirmed. 
 

313.   PENSION FUND CUSTODIAN UPDATE  
 
Item 14 was deferred until the Panel and Board’s next meeting. 
 

314.   FIDUCIARY DUTY  
 
Item 15 was deferred until the Panel and Board’s next meeting. 

Page 30



 
 

315.   INVESTMENT - INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 
The Panel and Board received an exempt report from the Director of Corporate 
Resources (Item 16 in the Minute Book) updating the Panel and Board on the 
Fund’s investments.  [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION]. 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Audit Committee 

Date: 26 July 2021 

Title: External Audit Planning Report 2020/21 

Report From: Ernst and Young LLP (external auditors) 

Contact name: Sarah Croft  

Tel:    02380 382000 Email: scroft@uk.ey.com 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit Committee with an update to 
the external audit plan for both Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire 
Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2021. 

Recommendation 

2. That the Audit Committee receives and notes the Hampshire County Co
[...]
ntity is a going concern.

Evidence requirements

The changes to ISA 570 could increase the evidence requests made by audit teams. We will require written assessments supported, where appropriate, by cash flow 
forecasts and budgets for a period of at least 12 months from Approval of the Financial Statements. These will need to be realistic and based on up-to-date information 
with assumptions appropriate to the entity’s circumstances. We may ask for evidence to support the assumptions made and sensitivity analysis.

Where the assessment involves continued financial support from a third party, we will likely need written third party evidence of that except where such support is 
statutory.

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker Audit Committee 

Date: 19 July 2021 

Title: Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 2020-21  

Report From: Director of Corporate Operations 

Contact name: Neil Pitman 

Tel:    0370 779 4082 Email: Neil.pitman@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with the Chief 
Internal Auditors opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
framework of risk management, internal control and governance for the year 
ending 31 March 2021. 

Recommendation(s) 

2. That the Audit Committee approves the Annual Internal Audit Report & 
Opinion 2020-21 as attached. 

 

Contextual Information 

3. In accordance with proper internal audit practices, the Chief Internal Auditor is 
required to provide a written report reviewing the effectiveness of the system 
of internal control and to assist in producing the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

4. The Annual Report for 2020/21 (attached at Appendix 1) provides the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s opinion on the system of internal control and summarises 
audit work from which that opinion is derived for the year ending 31 March 
2021.  

 

 

 

Page 115

Agen
[...]
are it.  

Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 

- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing 
a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate 
in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is 
disproportionally low. 

2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 

 

Equalities objectives are not expected to be adversely impacted by the proposals in 
this report. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 191

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 195

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting held on 4 March 2021
	Minutes

	6 Information Compliance - Use of Regulated Investigatory Powers
	7 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 12 February 2021 (Less Exempt)
	Minutes , 12/02/2021 Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board

	8 External Audit Planning Report 2020/21
	Hampshire County Council Audit Planning Report
	Hampshire Pension Fund Panel Audit Planning Report

	9 Internal Audit Planning Report and Opinion 2020/21
	9b-2021-07-21-Audit Committee-Annual Report & Opinion 2020-21-Appendix 1

	10 Internal Audit Charter 2021/22
	10b-2021-07-19-Audit Committee-Internal Audit Charter 21-22-Appendix 1

	11 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22
	11b-2021-07-19-Audit Committee-Internal Audit Plan 21-22-Appendix 1

	12 Annual Treasury Outturn Report 2021/21
	14 Minutes of the Hampshire Pens

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at the castle, Winchester on Monday, 26th July, 2021 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
 

* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Tim Davies 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
 

* Councillor Rob Mocatta 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
  Councillor Juliet Henderson 
  Councillor Tom Thacker 
  Councillor Adrian Collett 
  Councillor David Harrison 
 
*Present 

 
 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were noted to be present at the meeting. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
No declarations were made at this point in the meeting. 
 

3.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 4 MARCH 2021  
 
Further to item 211 of the minutes, it was noted that the final audit fees for the 
year ending 31 March 2020 were still awaiting Public Sector Audit Appointments 
(PSAA) approval. Cllr House declared a non-pecuniary interest, as a Member of 
the Board of PSAA. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No questions or deputations were received by the Committee on this occasion. 



 

5.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements. 
 

6.   INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS  
 
Members received a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and Business 
Services and Chief Executive – Corporate Services, outlining the County 
Council’s use of its investigatory powers during the previous financial year. 
 
The report identified that powers had only been used in respect of 
communications data during the previous 12 months. Members heard that 
examples of how such powers were used included obtaining the details of the  
owner of a mobile phone account or website, to support trading standards in 
tackling online fraud or the sale of counterfeit or non-genuine goods. The report 
further highlighted that since 2011 surveillance activities have resulted  
custodial sentences totalling 113 years and 2 months being handed down,  
and orders to recover of £550,000 of criminal proceeds.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

 That the Audit Committee notes the contents of the report and that the 
County Council’s surveillance powers continue to be exercised 
appropriately and proportionately. 

 

 That the Audit Committee provides the Executive Member for Policy and 
Resources with assurance that the County Council is operating its powers 
in a lawful and proportionate manner. Furthermore, the Audit Committee 
assures the Executive Member of the continued use of surveillance 
powers by the County Council. 

 

7.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 12 FEBRUARY 2021 (LESS EXEMPT)  
 

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 12 February 2021.  

8.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2020/21  
 
The Committee received the annual audit planning report for 2020/21 from the 
external auditors. Members heard that: 
 

 The external auditors, Ernst and Young, were expecting to present the 
final reports ahead of the deadline of 30 September.   

 There had been limited change to the Audit Strategy, compared to the 
previous year.   

 Work in in respect of the value for money assessment for Hampshire 
County Council was subject to change. The auditors highlighted that they 
were required to report against three criteria, instead of the previous 
single criteria, however their risk assessment had not identified any 



 

weakness in those areas. Members further heard that there was no 
requirement for the auditors to undertake a separate value for money 
assessment for the Hampshire Pension Fund. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee receives and notes the Hampshire County Council and 
Hampshire Pension Fund Audit Planning Reports for 2020/21. 
 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT AND OPINION 2020/21  
 
Members received a report from the Director of Corporate Relations presenting 
the Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion for 2020/21. 
 
Members heard that: 
 

 During the course of the year internal audit had adapted the plan to 
address some of the key risks and emerging themes which had resulted 
from the Covid-19 pandemic. Whilst it had been a challenging year, the 
internal audit function had adapted well to undertaking audit activity 
through virtual means, with the use of online meeting technology enabling 
the County Council to maintain a robust approach to assurance work.  

 The overall opinion for the year had provided a reasnoble assurance on 
the adequacy and effectiveness of Hampshire County Council’s internal 
control environment. 

 Key observations were made within the report, noting a few areas which 
had provided challenge to the organisations risk environment. Action 
plans had been developed to address any issues highlighted, and 
Members were assured that there were no matters of significance to 
report from work in those areas.  

 
In response to Members questions it was heard that: 
 

 Thematic reviews were undertaken for schools maintained by the County 
Council, which included a fairly substantive view of the school’s financial 
value statements. Any particular areas of concern were addressed to the 
education finance team for review, with separate reporting to the Director 
of Children’s Services for any schools which were noted to be in financial 
difficulty.  

 Internal Audit had undertaken a proactive fraud review, looking at direct 
payments which would be brought to the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee in September.  

 Of the 60 reviews which had been completed, eight had given rise to a 
limited statement. The two most common factors, data quality in the adult 
social care system and contract management, would be fed into the 
annual governance statement. It was further heard that proactive 
approaches in these two areas had already started, including the 
development of a new e-learning module for any staff members with 
contract management responsibilities. 

 
 



 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the Audit Committee approves the Annual Internal Audit Report & Opinion 
2020-21. 

10.   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2021/22  
 
Members received a report from the Director of Corporate Operations presenting 
the Internal Audit Charter for 2021/22. 
 
Members heard that there had been no changes to the charter from the previous 
financial year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Charter 2021–22. 

11.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22  
 
Members received a report from the Director of Corporate Operations presenting 
the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22. 
 
Members heard that: 
 

 In compiling the plan a range of measures had been taken into account. 
The plan had been complied in liaison with directors and benchmarked 
against peers, coupled with internal audit’s assessment of risk and 
legislative change.  

 The plan was a live document, which would remain fluid to adapt to  the 
changing needs of the organisation. Any changes would be reported to 
the Audit Committee for transparency, as part of the regular progress 
report.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Plan 2021-22. 
 

12.   ANNUAL TREASURY OUTTURN REPORT 2021/21  
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Corporate Operations 
giving details on treasury activity during 2020/21. 
 
Members heard that: 
 

 All activity during the year had complied with County Council policy and 
statutory legislative requirements.  

 The net investments position had reduced as a result of repaid borrowing, 
in line with maturity without refinancing. Investment income had largely 
come from fixed rate returns and pooled funds, which had recovered well 
following the pandemic and were worth marginally more than when first 
invested. Investment focus was to deliver long term stability and revenue 
return. Investments were monitored regularly and discussed with 
Arlingclose.  



 

 
In response to Members questions is was heard that: 
 

 The Council had an option to invest in the land in Manydown, which would 
be treated as a treasury management activity. The initial investment was 
made 25 years ago and all costs for consultancy and capital were 
regularly monitored with the expectation that returns would be realised 
from 2026/27. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee note the following recommendation is being reported 
to Cabinet:  
 

 That the outturn review of treasury management activities be noted. 
 

13.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the minutes. 

14.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 12 FEBRUARY 2021 (EXEMPT)  
 

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 12 February 2021. 

 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman, 29 September 2021 
 


